
 
 

  
243 High Street Room 110 

Morgantown, WV 26505 
(304) 291-9571 

             www.plantogether.org 

 
 

Agenda 

  

MPO Policy Board Meeting 

Morgantown City Hall 

389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown WV 

June 21, 2018 

 

6 PM 

 

1. Call To Order 

 

2. Public Comment 

 

3. Approval of Minutes 

 

4. Committee Reports 

a. Citizens Advisory Committee 

b. Finance Report 

c. Executive Director 

i. Request for Letter of Support from WVU for PRT Build Grant 

ii. Morgantown Industrial Park Study 

iii. Staff Training Activities 

 

5. TIP Amendments 

 

6. Highway Performance Measures 

 

7. Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan RFQ 

 

8. Other Business 

 

9. Meeting Adjournment 

http://www.plantogether.org/


 
 

 

 

      243 High Street Rm. 110    

        Morgantown, WV 26505  
         (304) 291-9571 
         www.plantogether.org 

Memorandum 

Date:   June 14, 2018 

 

To:   Policy Board Members 

 

From:   Bill Austin, AICP 

 

Subject:  June 21, 2018 Meeting Agenda Items 

 

This memorandum is to inform you of the action items for the June 21st Policy Board Meeting. To be 

held at 6 pm in Morgantown City Hall 

 

-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Amendments-The West Virginia Department of 

Transportation-Division of Highways and Mountain Line Transit have requested the following TIP 

Amendments:  

 

WVDOH   
 

FY 2019 Add: 

 

-Monongahela Boulevard US 19-Patteson Drive to 8th Street-Upgrade Lighting-Project 

NHHS0019467D Total Cost $111,000 Federal Funds $100,000 (Split Funded) 

 

-Monongahela Boulevard US 19-Patteson Drive to 8th Street-Upgrade Lighting-Project 

NHHS0019467D Total Cost $639,000 Federal Funds $511,200 (Split Funded) 

 

FY 2020 Add: 

 

-I-79/Chaplin Hill Road Interchange Reconstruction milepost 155-Project NFA2317029D 

Total Cost $40,000,000 Federal Funds $0 General Obligation Bond Funded 

 

 

Mountain Line Transit 

 

-Section 5307-Increase total Federal funding for FY 2018 to $1.878.9 million for Section 5307 note 1 

projects. The previously adopted funding for this category in 2018 was the same as the funding shown 

for 2019. This is an additional $151,300 in funding for Mountain Line-See the table on following page 

for the actual amendment that will go in the TIP. The Technical Advisory Committee and the Citizens 

Advisory Committee have both recommended approval of this TIP Amendment. 

http://www.plantogether.org/


 
 

 

 

F
e

d
e

ra
l

L
o

c
a

l
F

e
d

e
ra

l
L

o
c
a

l
F

e
d

e
ra

l
L

o
c
a

l
F

e
d

e
ra

l
L

o
c
a

l
F

e
d

e
ra

l
L

o
c
a

l
F

e
d

e
ra

l
L

o
c
a

l

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

(1
0
0
0
's)

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 A

s
s
is

ta
n
c
e
 

1
§
5
3
0
7

1,530.1
    

1,530.1
    

1,380.3
    

1,380.3
    

1,380.3
    

1,380.3
    

1,380.3
    

1,380.3
    

1,272.8
    

1,272.8
    

1,272.8
    

1,272.8
    

16,433.2
  

P
re

ve
n
ta

tive
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
 

1
§
5
3
0
7

330.0
        

82.5
          

330.0
        

82.5
          

330.0
        

82.5
          

330.0
        

82.5
          

330.0
        

82.5
          

330.0
        

82.5
          

2,475.0
    

S
e
c
u
rity

1
§
5
3
0
7

18.8
          

4.7
            

17.3
          

4.3
            

17.3
          

4.3
            

17.3
          

4.3
            

16.2
          

4.1
            

16.2
          

4.1
            

128.9
        

M
o
n
o
n
g
a
lia

 C
o
u
n
ty

2
L
e
vy

-
            

1,900.0
    

-
            

2,000.0
    

-
            

2,100.0
    

-
            

2,200.0
    

8,200.0
    

C
a
p
ita

l Im
p
ro

ve
m

e
n
t D

o
o
r L

o
c
k
s

3
§
5
3
0
7

13.1
          

3.3
            

16.4
          

B
u
s
 S

h
e
lte

rs
 a

n
d
 b

ic
y
c
le

 ro
u
te

 p
ro

je
c
t

3
§
5
3
0
7

59.9
          

15.0
          

74.9
          

Fe
d

e
ral 5311(f)

4
§
5
3
1
1
(f)

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

285.4
        

3,424.8
    

B
u
s
 &

 B
u
s
 F

a
c
ilitie

s
5

§
5
3
3
9

605.1
        

151.3
        

128.1
        

32.0
          

150.0
        

37.5
          

150.0
        

37.5
          

150.0
        

37.5
          

150.0
        

37.5
          

1,666.5
    

B
u
s
 P

u
rc

h
a
s
e
s

5
§
5
3
0
7

433.5
        

108.4
        

541.9
        

M
o
b
ility

 M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

6
§
5
3
0
7

40.9
10.2

          
22.2

          
5.6

            
78.9

          

C
M

A
Q

7
§
5
3
0
7

8.0
            

-
            

14.7
          

-
            

22.7
          

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

6. M
o

b
ility co

o
rd

in
atio

n
 Fe

d
e

ral fu
n

d
s allo

cate
d

 b
y th

e
 State

 are
 fro

m
 a p

ro
gram

 d
e

sign
e

d
 co

o
rd

in
ate

 rid
e

rs w
h

o
 n

e
e

d
 assistan

ce
 w

ith
 e

xistin
g b

u
s ro

u
te

s.

7. Th
e

se
 fu

n
d

s are
 u

se
d

 to
 m

itigate
 traffic co

n
ge

stio
n

 an
d

 im
p

ro
ve

 air q
u

ality b
y fo

rm
in

g van
p

o
o

ls.

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

T
o

ta
l

N
o

te
s o

n
 ab

o
ve

  b
y n

u
m

b
e

r sh
o

w
in

g Tran
sit A

sse
t M

an
age

m
e

n
t go

als jo
in

tly d
e

ve
lo

p
e

d
 w

ith
 th

e
 State

 o
f W

e
st V

irgin
ia

1. Th
e

se
 are

 o
p

e
ratin

g fu
n

d
s m

akin
g rid

e
s m

o
re

 affo
rd

ab
le

. Th
e

 p
re

ve
n

tative
 m

ain
te

n
an

ce
 p

o
rtio

n
 h

e
lp

s in
 fu

n
d

in
g th

e
 care

 an
d

 u
p

ke
e

p
 o

f th
e

 b
u

se
s. Th

e
 se

cu
rity p

o
rtio

n
 is a Fe

d
e

ral re
q

u
ire

m
e

n
t 

2. Lo
cal le

vy fu
n

d
s p

ro
vid

e
 fo

r o
p

e
ratio

n
s, se

rvice
 e

xp
an

sio
n

, cap
ital im

p
ro

ve
m

e
n

ts, b
u

s p
u

rch
ase

s an
d

 m
atch

in
g o

f Fe
d

e
ral Fu

n
d

s

3. Th
e

se
 Fe

d
e

ral fu
n

d
s allo

cate
d

 b
y th

e
 State

 are
 h

e
lp

in
g re

p
lace

 th
e

 o
u

td
ate

d
 th

e
 lo

cks o
n

 th
e

 m
ain

 facility to
 m

ake
 th

e
 facility m

o
re

 se
cu

re
. Th

e
se

 Fe
d

e
ral fu

n
d

s w
e

re
 allo

cate
d

 b
y th

e
 State

 to
 h

e
lp

 

4. Th
e

se
 Fe

d
e

ral fu
n

d
s w

e
re

 allo
cate

d
 th

ro
u

gh
 th

e
 State

 to
 h

e
lp

 p
ro

vid
e

 lo
w

e
r co

st in
te

rstate
 rid

e
s fro

m
 C

larksb
u

rg, W
V

 to
 P

ittsb
u

rgh
, P

A

5. Th
e

se
 Fe

d
e

ral fu
n

d
s w

e
re

 allo
cate

d
 b

y th
e

 State
 to

 h
e

lp
 w

ith
 th

e
 fu

n
d

in
g o

f facilitie
s im

p
ro

ve
m

e
n

ts an
d

 b
u

s p
u

rch
ase

s w
h

ich
 is n

e
e

d
e

d
 in

 th
is se

rvice
 e

xp
an

sio
n

.

N
o

te
 #

S
o

u
rc

e

2
0

1
8



 
 

 
West Virginia University-Personal Rapid Transit 

MPRT Modernization Program: 

 

FY 2019-2020 

  

Phase 1 Vehicle and Power Upgrade Total Cost: $31,700,000  

Federal Funds: $25,000,000 Local Match (WVU) $6,700,000 

  

Phase 2 Vehicle Replacement Total Cost $58,600,000 

  

FY 2022-2023 

 

Federal $0 

Local (WVU) $14,650,000 

  

FY 2023-2024 

 

Federal $ 0 

Local (WVU) $14,650,000 

  

FY 2024-2025 

 

Federal $ 0 

Local (WVU) $14,650,000 

  

FY 2025-2026 

 

Federal $ 0 

Local (WVU) $14,650,000 

 

The TTAC and the CAC have both recommended approval of these TIP Amendments. 

 

-Highway Performance Measures-Please find enclosed with the agenda packet correspondence from 

State Highway Engineer Aaron Gillespie documenting the West Virginia Department of 

Transportation’s targets for the five federally required performance measures. The area’s covered by 

these performance measures are interstate highway pavement condition, bridge conditions, Interstate 

and Non-interstate performance, freight movement, and traffic congestion and on-road mobile source 

emissions for the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) program. The attached 

documentation explains the State’s goals for this program.  

 

It is Staff’s recommendation that the MPO adopt the State’s goals initially and that the MPO monitor 

practices for performance monitoring nationwide to determine if the MPO would like to adopt different 

standards in the future. The Technical Advisory has recommend adoption of the Staff recommendation. 

The Citizens Advisory Committee recommends that the Policy Board withhold adoption of the 

Performance Measures pending the provision of more information on how the data is collected for the 

performance measures and how they will be reflected in the planning and programming process.  

 

-Pedestrian and Bicycle Plan Request for Proposals-Policy Board members may recall that the 

MPO’s Unified Planning Work Program calls for MPO staff to conduct an update of the Urban Area’s 

pedestrian plan during the current fiscal year and an update of the bicycle plan during the upcoming 



 
 

fiscal year. As mentioned at the last Policy Board meeting, the recent pedestrian safety initiative jointly 

sponsored by WVDOH District 4, WVU, the City of Morgantown and the MMMPO has led to an 

understanding that the bicycle and pedestrian planning effort should be significantly intensified to 

create a much more comprehensive plan for these modes of transportation than a staff led update of 

existing plans could accomplish.  

 

MPO staff has been working with WVDOH, WVU, the City of Morgantown and the Bicycle and 

Pedestrian Boards to develop a request for qualifications to develop a more comprehensive project. 

Please find attached the draft request for qualifications developed for this study.  

 

MPO Staff has discussed the funding of this project with WVDOH and it is anticipated that there will 

be approximately $175,000 to $200,000 available Federal funding for 80% of the cost of this project. 

WVDOH will provide 10% of the cost of the project. This will require the MPO to provide a 10% 

match as well. Depending on the cost negotiated with the consultant selected for this project, this will 

amount to between $17,500 and $20,000. Staff has been in touch with Granville, Westover, WVU and 

the City of Morgantown concerning the local match required for this Study. Each entity has expressed a 

willingness to consider providing a portion of the match. Please find below one possible formula based 

on population for dividing the required funding between these entities. 

 

Jurisdiction   Urban Pop.  % of Pop. 

   (2016 Census Est.) 

 

Un-Incorp. Mon. County and Star City    32,783  46.5% 

 

City of Morgantown    30,855  43.8% 

 

Granville      2,562    3.6% 

 

Westover      4,243    6.0% 

 

Estimated Match by Agency    Estimated Match Cost  

    (based on $20,000 required match) 

 

WVU- 33% of total cost    $6,600 

 

Remaining 67% divided among the participating municipalities  

 

Monongalia County    $ 6,231 

City of  Morgantown    $ 5,870 

Westover    $ 804 

Granville    $ 482  

    

The completion of this project in a timely has been a high priority for all parties involved in the process 

of developing the Request for Proposals. The TTAC and the Citizens Advisory Committee have both 

recommended approval of this document for release to the public to the Policy Board.  The MPO’s 

Committee’s did not consider the issue of matching funds for the project. 

 

 


