

243 High Street Room 110 Morgantown, WV 26505 (304) 291-9571 www.plantogether.org

Agenda

MPO Policy Board Meeting Morgantown City Hall 389 Spruce Street Morgantown WV June 21, 2018

6 PM

- 1. Call To Order
- 2. Public Comment
- 3. Approval of Minutes
- 4. Committee Reports
 - a. Citizens Advisory Committee
 - b. Finance Report
 - c. Executive Director
 - i. Request for Letter of Support from WVU for PRT Build Grant
 - ii. Morgantown Industrial Park Study
 - iii. Staff Training Activities
- 5. TIP Amendments
- 6. Highway Performance Measures
- 7. Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan RFQ
- 8. Other Business
- 9. Meeting Adjournment



243 High Street Rm. 110 Morgantown, WV 26505 (304) 291-9571 www.plantogether.org

Memorandum

Date: June 14, 2018

To: Policy Board Members

From: Bill Austin, AICP

Subject: June 21, 2018 Meeting Agenda Items

This memorandum is to inform you of the action items for the June 21st Policy Board Meeting. To be held at 6 pm in Morgantown City Hall

-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Amendments-The West Virginia Department of Transportation-Division of Highways and Mountain Line Transit have requested the following TIP Amendments:

WVDOH

FY 2019 Add:

- **-Monongahela Boulevard US 19-**Patteson Drive to 8th Street-Upgrade Lighting-Project NHHS0019467D Total Cost \$111,000 Federal Funds \$100,000 (Split Funded)
- **-Monongahela Boulevard US 19-**Patteson Drive to 8th Street-Upgrade Lighting-Project NHHS0019467D Total Cost \$639,000 Federal Funds \$511,200 (Split Funded)

FY 2020 Add:

-I-79/Chaplin Hill Road Interchange Reconstruction milepost 155-Project NFA2317029D Total Cost \$40,000,000 Federal Funds \$0 General Obligation Bond Funded

Mountain Line Transit

-Section 5307-Increase total Federal funding for FY 2018 to \$1.878.9 million for Section 5307 note 1 projects. The previously adopted funding for this category in 2018 was the same as the funding shown for 2019. This is an additional \$151,300 in funding for Mountain Line-See the table on following page for the actual amendment that will go in the TIP. The Technical Advisory Committee and the Citizens Advisory Committee have both recommended approval of this TIP Amendment.

Operating Assistance Preventative Maintenance Security Monongalia County Capital Improvement Door Locks	3 3 2 1 1 1 Note #	Note # Source 1 §5307 1 §5307 1 §5307 1 §5307 2 Ley 3 §5307	2018 Federal (1000's) (7 1,530.1 330.0 18.8 - 13.1		2019 Federal (1000's) (1) (1,380.3 330.0 17.3 -	Local (1000's) 1,380.3 82.5 4.3 2,000.0	2020 Federal	Local (1000's) 1,380.3 82.5 4.3 2,100.0	2021 Federal (1000's) (1,380.3 330.0 17.3	Local (1000's) 1,380.3 82.5 4.3 2,200.0	2022 Federal (1000's) (1,272.8 330.0 16.2 16	Local (1000's) 1,272.8 82.5 4.1	20 Federal (1000's) 1,272.8 330.0 16.2	2089-20	2023 al Local
Security Monongalia County	2 1	§5307	18.8	4.7 1.900.0	- 17.3	4.3 2.000.0	17.3	4.3 2.100.0	17.3	4.3 2.200.0	16.2		4.1	4.1 16.2	16.2
Monongalia County Capital Improvement Door Locks	3 2	Levy §5307	13.1	1,900.0 3.3	-	2,000.0		2,100.0	,	2,200.0					
Bus Shelters and bicycle route project	ω	§5307	59.9	15.0											
Federal 5311(f)	4	§5311(f)	285.4	285.4	285.4	285.4	285.4	285.4	285.4	285.4	285.4		285.4	285.4 285.4	
Bus & Bus Facilities	5	§5339	605.1	151.3	128.1	32.0	150.0	37.5	150.0	37.5	150.0		37.5	37.5 150.0	
Bus Purchases	5	§5307	433.5	108.4											
Mobility Management	6	§5307	40.9	10.2	22.2	5.6									
CMAQ	7	§5307	8.0	-	14.7	-									
Notes on above by number showing Transit Asset Management goals jointly developed with the State of West Virginia	Transit /	\sset Ma	nagement g	oals jointly	developed	with the S	tate of Wes	t Virginia							
1. These are operating funds making rides more affordable. The preventative maintenance portion helps in funding the care and upkeep of th	ides mo	re afforc	lable. The p	reventative	maintenar	nce portion	helps in fur	nding the ca	are and upk	eep of the	buses. The	se	curity po	curity portion is a Fe	e buses. The security portion is a Federal requirement
2. Local levy funds provide for operations, service expansion, capital improvements, bus purchases and matching of Federal Funds	ions, ser	vice exp	ansion, capi	tal improve	ments, bus	s purchases	and matchi	ng of Fede	ral Funds						
3. These Federal funds allocated by the State are helping replace the outdated the locks on the main facility to make the facility more secure.	າe State	are help	ing replace t	the outdate	d the locks	on the mai	n facility to	make the f	acility more	Γ.	hese Federa	l fc	ınds we	ınds were allocated	These Federal funds were allocated by the State to help
4. These Federal funds were allocated through the State to help provide lower cost interstate rides from Clarksburg, WV to Pittsburgh, PA	throug	h the Sta	te to help p	rovide low	er cost inte	rstate rides	from Clarks	sburg, WV t	o Pittsburg	h, PA					
5. These Federal funds were allocated by the State to help with the funding of facilities improvements and bus purchases which is needed in	d by the	State to	help with th	e funding o	of facilities	improveme	ents and bus	purchases	which is ne		this service expansion.	xpar	sion.	ision.	sion.
6. Mobility coordination Federal funds allocated by the State are from a program designed coordinate riders who need assistance with existing bus routes	s allocat	ted by th	e State are f	rom a prog	ram design	ed coordina	ate riders wl	ho need as	sistance wit	th existing	bus routes.				
7. These funds are used to mitigate traffic congestion and improve air quality by forming vanpools.	affic cor	gestion	and improve	e air quality	by forming	g vanpools.									

West Virginia University-Personal Rapid Transit MPRT Modernization Program:

FY 2019-2020

Phase 1 Vehicle and Power Upgrade Total Cost: \$31,700,000 Federal Funds: \$25,000,000 Local Match (WVU) \$6,700,000

Phase 2 Vehicle Replacement Total Cost \$58,600,000

FY 2022-2023

Federal \$0 Local (WVU) \$14,650,000

FY 2023-2024

Federal \$ 0 Local (WVU) \$14,650,000

FY 2024-2025

Federal \$ 0 Local (WVU) \$14,650,000

FY 2025-2026

Federal \$ 0 Local (WVU) \$14,650,000

The TTAC and the CAC have both recommended approval of these TIP Amendments.

-Highway Performance Measures-Please find enclosed with the agenda packet correspondence from State Highway Engineer Aaron Gillespie documenting the West Virginia Department of Transportation's targets for the five federally required performance measures. The area's covered by these performance measures are interstate highway pavement condition, bridge conditions, Interstate and Non-interstate performance, freight movement, and traffic congestion and on-road mobile source emissions for the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) program. The attached documentation explains the State's goals for this program.

It is Staff's recommendation that the MPO adopt the State's goals initially and that the MPO monitor practices for performance monitoring nationwide to determine if the MPO would like to adopt different standards in the future. The Technical Advisory has recommend adoption of the Staff recommendation. The Citizens Advisory Committee recommends that the Policy Board withhold adoption of the Performance Measures pending the provision of more information on how the data is collected for the performance measures and how they will be reflected in the planning and programming process.

-Pedestrian and Bicycle Plan Request for Proposals-Policy Board members may recall that the MPO's Unified Planning Work Program calls for MPO staff to conduct an update of the Urban Area's pedestrian plan during the current fiscal year and an update of the bicycle plan during the upcoming

fiscal year. As mentioned at the last Policy Board meeting, the recent pedestrian safety initiative jointly sponsored by WVDOH District 4, WVU, the City of Morgantown and the MMMPO has led to an understanding that the bicycle and pedestrian planning effort should be significantly intensified to create a much more comprehensive plan for these modes of transportation than a staff led update of existing plans could accomplish.

MPO staff has been working with WVDOH, WVU, the City of Morgantown and the Bicycle and Pedestrian Boards to develop a request for qualifications to develop a more comprehensive project. Please find attached the draft request for qualifications developed for this study.

MPO Staff has discussed the funding of this project with WVDOH and it is anticipated that there will be approximately \$175,000 to \$200,000 available Federal funding for 80% of the cost of this project. WVDOH will provide 10% of the cost of the project. This will require the MPO to provide a 10% match as well. Depending on the cost negotiated with the consultant selected for this project, this will amount to between \$17,500 and \$20,000. Staff has been in touch with Granville, Westover, WVU and the City of Morgantown concerning the local match required for this Study. Each entity has expressed a willingness to consider providing a portion of the match. Please find below one possible formula based on population for dividing the required funding between these entities.

Jurisdiction	Urban Pop. (2016 Census Est.)	% of Pop.	
Un-Incorp. Mon. County and Star City	32,783	46.5%	
City of Morgantown	30,855	43.8%	
Granville	2,562	3.6%	
Westover	4,243	6.0%	
Estimated Match by Agency		Estimated Match Cost (based on \$20,000 required match)	
WVU- 33% of total cost	\$6,600		
Remaining 67% divided among the participating m	nunicipalities		

The completion of this project in a timely has been a high priority for all parties involved in the process of developing the Request for Proposals. The TTAC and the Citizens Advisory Committee have both recommended approval of this document for release to the public to the Policy Board. The MPO's Committee's did not consider the issue of matching funds for the project.